## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 213

#### Chapter 213.

An Act to fix the salary of the Register of Probate in and for the County of Washington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The salary of the register of probate in and for the county of Washington shall be six hundred dollars a year instead of the sum now established by law, to be paid from the county fixed. county treasury in equal quarterly payments.

Salary of register of probate Washington

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 19, 1901.

#### Chapter 214.

An Act authorizing the employment of Deputy Fish Wardens by the Commissioner of sea and shore fisheries and by the Commissioners of inland fisheries and game.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The commissioner of sea and shore fisheries for his department and the commissioners of inland fisheries and game for their department may appoint deputy wardens, for whose official misconduct and neglect they shall be answerable, and said deputy wardens shall be sworn. Their appointment and discharge shall be in writing. Such deputy wardens shall be subject to all the laws pertaining to wardens appointed by the governor and council, and have the same powers. And said commissioners may revoke such appointment at any time.

Deputy fish wardens, appointment of, by comof, by com-missioners.

Approved March 19, 1901.

#### Chapter 215.

An Act to regulate proceedings on Certiorari.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

When the proceedings of any tribunal are brought up by a Proceedings writ of certiorari, the court may quash or affirm such proceedings, or enter such judgment as the court below should have rendered, or may make such order, judgment, or decree in the premises as law and justice may require.

Approved March 19, 1901.